AMENDING AN ORDINANCE

An ordinance relating to water rates Section 50.01, Section 50.05 and Section 51.02

OFFICIAL COPY BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORTONS GAP, KENTUCKY AS

Section 50.01 of the Water Ordinance is amended to read as follows:

Water rates for residential	&	commercial in cit	y
-----------------------------	---	-------------------	---

First	2,000 gallons	<u>26.00</u>	(minimum)
Next	3,000 gallons	10.40	per 1,000 gallons
Next	5,000 gallons	<u>10.00</u>	per 1,000 gallons
Next	15,000 gallons	9.90	per 1,000 gallons
Over	25,000 gallons	<u>9.70</u>	per 1,000 gallons

Waterworks Improvement charge 2.50

Water rates for residential out of city

First 2,000 gallons 40.55 (minimum) Next Same as City

Commercial out of city

FOLLOWS:

2,000 gallons First 58.20 (minimum) Next Same as City

Section 50.05

(D) If water service is disconnected by the city by reason of delinquency in the payment of any water bill, reconnection of service shall not be made until the owner or user pays all charges and penalties owed, plus \$35 \$50 as a disconnection and reconnection charge. Any payment made after 4:00p.m. CST on the 25th day of the month will be assessed a reconnect fee.

OFFICIAL COPY

Section 51.02 of the Sewer Ordinance is amended to read as follows:

Sewer rates for residential & commercial in city

First 1,000 gallons <u>27.63</u> Over 1,000 gallons 15.38

Residential out of city

First 1,000 gallons 29.23 (minimum)
Over 1,000 gallons 15.38

Commercial out of city

First 1,000 gallons $\underline{31.95}$ (minimum) Over 1,000 gallons $\underline{16.68}$

First Public Reading May 6, 2021 Adopted on 2nd Reading May 11, 2021

Mayor

THIS WATER RATE INCREASE WILL GO INTO EFFECT JUNE 1, 2021